G.R.S. Ferm

RH\IK...,.'-..--.... ¥
6° ;

é:;mm & C

&
F

oo

7.3

aa{(m FROM WHICH HE CAME.........

7
&
s

F 4

MEDALS O

FINM’ GRA\rE LOCATION"I..'..“'C. ........ 4

23 /306 /ARK

L R B R A

o RnEcOR

#114-B

BROWN, Willie

A
},«:’,

JRGANTZATION ...

3 ]
{/

OF DEATHlu-n--n"--‘.qooo'ﬁ-iao

\T1OT

Date

5 ad 0 40 b oo ren ol

1S AWARDET

l//

LR

-----

a® 0 ®00

RIMJII!I.G.!D..."C-I

------

4274543 L ;

Co. B, 326th Lab, Bn.

«bacasa s

aw-[9
{
&
.’l'-‘
* et
s

st 3 s vasdsrasealtrBsaTss

Grave

...... DR I L]
.

- o 4 L) LR I .

CRCRC S @ s & p = 8 8 s & b e b LR

------------------------- o .

Meuse ~Argonne, #1232

/€ >

£



a

yaaed
."
i

e L
LS Uy Do
.
e .

T R R

S * AL .
Poh o oe s 0

LI R

DR )

Wiale g

L

LI I

-

P IR AR I U

Ll
\'.
IR SRR I -
o
ey e .
. , (el
- . LR s B
el el et
.
U O O A

=N

o



A >0T® )2 )
GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVIE OF_
B ey PARTARAS - WikLLe oo

-PFrivate . Cos Be - 326%'& Tabor Batuvalion. -
(Ranl. (Organization.)
DATE OF BURIALyjgy,. 27, - 1918;--‘----' .................

Amer. H. F. Comstery ;6
PLACE OF BURIAL g o 2011 1ss Sur- Meame

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify elearly what map is used.

..... 'jlm OfAng. .Igla......
GRAVE SNUMBHE ZEGR . oo oo e ot o
HOW MARKED: Name Peglyag: - - Crossfrgg:« -+ - -

7 Headboard? ===, .. .. ]?yott]e&ea .......
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?.IQ' ..............................

Was one fastened to nmame peg or -
stake use(l R S WA ook o (. & SOPURIRIE v it ot o, Bl o

If name unknown and tags missing, desenption and marks
should be given here:

REPORTED BY:

a%%/g{’ ..... g
Signature and Rank o{eportm" 1cer)

This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. H. Q. A. L. T
A, P. O, 706
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ROUTE AND SCHEDULE
EUROPEAN PILGRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY_dJune 10, 1932 5 :
) 3 '

Name_Brown, Mrs Gertrude (C-3)

Address. 1721 E 5th Ave., Corsicana, Tex.

County, State of

Texas

’(v’iéseécfs/zo/az
WESTERN MILITARY BUREAU /27

A

Route going: StLSW St Louis, CCC&StL Cleveland, NYC New York

Return: Same route

I‘//]'

Roap

TrAIN

TiME j

DaTe

rd
Itingrary L":_L;v
going ' Ar
L‘."""ll ‘r
L7
Lv
Ar
Lv

Coreicaensa
St Louis
n

New York
(Grand Cent Sta)

Ar -

L.v
Ar
Lv
Ar
Lv
Ar
Lv
Ar
Lv
Ar
Lv
Ar

StLSW
n

CCC&StL
NYC

"

40

1"

3:10FM
2:40PM
6: 00PN
7:00PM

\/

June 6
4] 7

L n

1n 8

Accommodations:

Elapsed Time: 50 hrs:50 min.

Extra Fare:

Coach Corsicena, Tex. to Mt Pleasent, Tex ¥ Standard sleeper
Mt Pleasant, Tex. to St Louis, Mo and St Louis, Mo to New York,N.Y.

"\(N



WESTERN MILITARY BUR:=AU
ROUTE AND SCHEDULE

EUROPEAN PIL.GRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY % 10, 1952

avarr . Texas
- 5re County, State of

Name__Brovm, Mrs Gertrude (c-3)

1721 E. 6th Ave. Corsicana, Tex
Address '

o
,,D‘A
o
s

_Return: Same route

AN

%

Route goin?:? StLSW St Louis, CCC&Stl Celveland, NYC New York

>

Itinerary /Lv Corsicansa

gong  “Ar St Louis
"vav 11}

V’A' New York

Lv (Grand Cent Sts

Ar

Lv

Ar

Lv

Ar

Lv }

Ar 7

Lv

A: / | ‘ \J
L 1 ‘ /

A: / ‘ /

Lv i ;
Ar / .
Lv /4 |
Ar / E
i
l

x‘}\i A

.l
‘jStandard‘»@leeper
Te7érkana, Ark to St Louis, Mo and St Louis, Mo to New York, N Y

Elapsed Time: 47 Hrs:15 min / \] \\\
JX

Extra Fare:

-‘\\.

Accommodations:  C oach’d Corsicana, Tex to Texarkane, Arke
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WAR DEPARTMENT f

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
iN RePLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
frown, "illie é%kiLx——~“*—

J\ﬂ-} m. lB&?..
e, Qeorpe Fovler,
Gen., D8l,

vourdilks, Okl wan.
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1030, 1031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers |
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation |
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you

answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-

turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE

DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a c¢ireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write dnawer heres)

(Sign here) SN R s R
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RerFer To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Willie (MA)W May 13,1932

¥rs. Gertrude Brown, e
1721 E. 5th Ave., <]
Corsicana, Texas ;g Eé
Dear Madam: = =
(€] (]
There is enclosed herewith Check No. X  ir the
948,846,
amount of §  , to pay for your meals and incidéBtal -
20.00 oo o
expenses from your home to New York on the pilgridége ;S
Fo Y

authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929,
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED,

If for any reason, you are nnt able to sail on
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
I ITnet. Assgistant.

Check No.

7200



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A-c

Brown, Willie MeA W Nay B4, 2930

Mrs. Gertrude Brown,
l?ﬂ Et 5th AT‘.,
Corsicana, Texas

Dear Madam:

Arrangements havé been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,

.of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and

pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lv. Corsicana StLSW Train No. 2 $:10 PM June 6
Ar, . 5%. Louls " . 2:40 P . v
Lv. 8%+ Louis CCC&StL 40 6:00 PM W
Ar, Hew York NYC % 7:00 P ol

{Crand Centrel Station)

Accommodations: Coach from Corsicana, Tex. to Mt., Pleasant,Tex.
Fas Standard Sleeper from Mt. Pleasant,Tex. to Neéw York:=City.

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars,

Should you not receive your ticket gix days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assgistant



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

w rEPLY reFer To QM 293 A-C May 14, 1932
Brown, Willlis NA W

¥rs. Gertrude Browm,
1721 E. 5th Ave.,
Corsicana, Texas

Dear Madam:

With reference to previcug correspondence
on this subject, you are informed that your passport

has been received and will be delivered to you aboard

ship.

For The:Quartermaster General, :
- Very truly yours,
v R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

P—

LRI L S ELATNS
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_"E'QS'_AM

Brown, Willle Pvb, (MeA) Mx June 20, 1931,

¥rs. Ceorge Fowler,
General Delivery,
Weurika, Okla,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
durlngﬂthe year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of thgﬂAct é? Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended,

w—j

0376

= Epo agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions, for é%eam501p transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It 1s=therdﬁore desired that you answer the question below by writing
elths%-of e words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
follow;ng E?e guestion,

=Y As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widowe
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_293'—AM
Brown, willie Pvt, (Med) Wx June 20, 1931,

¥rs, Gertrude Brown,
1721 B 5th Ave,,
Corsioann; Texas

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the~Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

sa E
v o assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions*for s€éamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be mad® by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is thereﬁire desired that you answer the question below by writing
elthen of tde words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

followi ng ﬁﬁé question.

- CD

(58 As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name ahd return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows .
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here .

Sign here



UiV
33

November 21, 19830.
Q¥ 205 A~M 4

Browdn, Yillis Pvt. 1282 W

Mrs, Gertrude Brown,
1721 B, 5th Avenme,
Corsioana, Texas.

Dear Madem:

Receipt is acknowledged of your sommunieation of November 9,
1930, together with your reply to the questionnsire recently forwarded
you from this office relative to the pilgrimege of mothers and widows
to the cemeteries of Burope, suthorized by the Act of March 2, 1829,
as smended May 16, 1930, '

This pilgrimage was aunthoriszed by Congress in an endeavor te
bring solace and vomfort to the mothers and widows whose sons' and hus-
bends’' remains are interred in Burope. However, it is not dowpulsory
that & mother or widow make the pilgrimage to the grave of her loved one.

_ I% is believed you should feel no hesitaney in making the
pilgrivage as & numbsr of mothers snd widows from Texas will make the
trip and you will have plessant and comgeniel companionship throughout
the jowrney, Competsnt persemnel will be provided to care for the women
on the pilgrimege from the time they depart from New York until they re-
::1;: thereto and everything pessible will be provided for your comford

welfare.

You will have no diffieulty whatecever in lockimggthhe greve
of your husband, the late Private Willie Brown, as an officer of the Army
will escort you o his grave in the Neuse-Argomns Americen Cemebtery in

Should you desire to meke the pilgrimsge during the suwmmer
£ 1981, 1982 or 1933, it is requested that you communicate with
ice in order that the nesessary errangements may be made for you.

Very truly yours,

3 ———-

Al nt m.
Blphin. Qe M, Gﬂ”'ﬁ
Assistant,




QM 293 A-N

Brown, Willles Pyt 1232 w October 21, 1930

Mre. Certrude PBrown
1721 E. 5%h Avenue
Corsicana, Texas

Dear Madam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of reecent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Burope, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1330.

The records of this office show that you are the
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that _plans"iﬂ;@""'be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requesiad. you
answer the following questions by £illing out the blanks loft tnsrefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which

requires no postage.

le Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pllgrimage
" in tho calondar yoar 19317

3., Ploase give your ago and state your Age .
hoal th. Condition of health

4, Do you speak English?

5, What othor language do you speak?

For Tho Quartormastor Gonoral:

VYory truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encls: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Act Assistant.
dmendment
Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 295 A—C

June 7, 1930,
Browm, Willie - 1232 N

irs. George Fowlar,
Gen. Delivary,

Tt M S
‘.n'!."‘ru-?..l [":“-‘u 9 "Ei‘.:t.'cl "

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1831, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-

sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and gatisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

‘question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential. .

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widowe who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES, #AD
Captain, Q. M. Corpsy? i

Assistant. .

TR v il o

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 o o 8 35
(Write answer here)

(sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLY reFer To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Willie 1232 W June 19, 1930.

Mrs. Gertrude Brown,
1721 E, 5th PNO.,
Corsicanna, Tex,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accomnodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

Fbr The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q.¢M. Corps,
!’ Assistant.

oAb
DO YOU DESYRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE,IEAR BOBIEL S e *;
) (Write answer here)

Y

(Sigh here)

s



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C
Brown, Willie

- Qots 21, 1929,

lirs. Georgie Fowler,
Gene Dels,
Woauriks, Okla.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1029, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”. v

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

Prte Willie Brown, Cos B, 326th Labor Bn., whose remains are now interred in
the Meuse~Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.

Envelope




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A-C l. October 7, 1929,
Brown, Willie -1232 M

Hrs. Caorgie Fowler,
General Delivery,
Wauriks, Okla.

Dear Madém:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages tc cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in ths military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of )
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to meke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made,

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it ie requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this

office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this$pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

crm s i

2. Do you desire to make the pzlgrlmage
in the calendar year 19307? : (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

: Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years)

(Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)
Other language

5. What language do you speak?
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, 4. M, Corps,
Agsistant,

Encl.
Act
Envelops

e R



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTOMN

in REPLY rRerer To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Willie
1232

Mrs. George Fowler,
RFD #2,
Thormton, Texas.

Dear Madami

received to our comnunication dated

Septs 4, 1929,

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

June 29, 192%aking inquiry

concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

gservice man above named.

These addresses are desired with a view to

agscertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sonse
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage? -

Write answers in space below

Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stcod in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

If survived by a widow or mother does ghe
desire to make the pilgrimage?

s gt

e ettt e B, A

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, SN

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
MICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER
WASHINGTON

in rerLy murern To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Willie June g, 1929.

Eyrs. George Fowley,
Re¥oDe #2,
"hornton, Texas.

Dear Vadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Burope to make a pilgrimaze fo
these cemeteriles®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late pypivate Willle Browm, Co. B, 326th Labor Bn., whose remains sre now
interred in the Meuse-.rgomme American Camatery, Rmmégno-sous-Hontfmacon,
Heuse, Frande.

Will you please adviee this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provieions of the abova quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taksn tc extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect bte made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

b W RS R AT S



gErcwn, L. Jillie 4,271,543
(Su 3.) (Christian name in full.) (Army aumber. )
32 Co.. B, 326th *“abor bn o)
(Rank and organization.) /A a3
State your relationship to the deceased | 2L =
Do you desire the remains brought to the ULited States? - /Zﬂ

’ (Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you
1 them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
Ii i desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion Lelow as to where they should be se;nt:

|
|

(Name of person to receive remains.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)
(Number and street.) ' (City or Lu% / (State.)
» e oy
(Sign here) .. U a7 WJU [
L4 U £ % v/
(X ez, L2
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 8—6713






—

In reply refer to: A e

293,8 C-R
# 60875
Dec. 4, 1922,

M¥re. Georga":m;ular.
R. r. D.‘l_"#.-‘z.
‘monit_on. Pexes .

Dear Nadam: :
The Quartermaster General desireg that you be informed that

the permanent grave of =~ Mt . s.E.n Yo i et A
the late Willie EBrown, Frivate, Company B,
826th labder Bn,, is Grave 27, Row 39, Block C, Meuse~Argonmne American

Cemetery, Romegne-sous-Nontfaucon, Departmext of Meuse, France.
This is ¢.@ of the permanent American military cemeteries

to be maintained by ‘this Governmment in Burspe, Bach grave wil£
be marked by a headstons of white marble,. of suitable desipn,
with neame, rank, ofganizatidn, ‘date of woldier's death and State
from which he came, - The headstomes wi1ll b€ placed at all graves
" in commection with the’ improvement mork now-in progress, as soon
as posdible and without Waiting ‘for 9p«e‘ci‘ai ‘action or request on
' tnét‘part of relafives. ‘Lo T.r v
In effetting removal, the utmost eare and reverence were
exgeted and more "than willingly accorded By those:perfcrming this
' gacred duty, The grave of the déceased will be perpatually main.

4ainkd by this Covernment in & manner befitting the lagt risting

“place of aur herdes, "™ 1 Uiiud Rt
o e R RS R AT SDS P
L = TR ’ . Xo
lﬂAILE:JD ¥ 9 3 W, i
H. J. COMNER,
tant .
DEC 61922 Asals

hp B
% i
22 /1281 /ARK _h”



G.R.S. Form #114 B

BATHES A o2z 5ol e

Lo S NAME ] Brown FINITUINE 55| jo s am R B, et 1 N SRR SERIAL No. 4274943
RANKSS = -8 - AT B ORGANIZATION ______GCo. B 326th Lab.Bn
GRAVE LOCATION _Amer. Bazoilles-sur-leuse - Vosges g

CTY. NAME NUMBER' AT
SeT 457
GRAVE Sl L o i PLETS o oy
2. ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION 399, Bazoilles-sur-leuse.. Vosges,
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.
COORDINATES _ . E.B46-21. N.17Q0-12. Map: Mirecourt NW 84. .
CONCENTRATED TO .._.......ceneee B e B e e S et e
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT 2
_____________________________________ RO - /< s 1L L L B 0 T A e o Sl e e RS R
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER
Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.
x ot E T O Rotting of wegords Lo T 0 g —
SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS . _ . Noh e e e aTdgs e CE e SR TR b
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
----- l-) :\-'1-'1-:'."_“"—“"“"(?‘.;{..;;;F:"_““""““;{BW - PLOT ot CEMETERY
!
SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR _______‘((4;: e < Co AT e S e
l 1 Wi, B QUARTERMAN , Capt. F.E. USA:

3. FINAL GRAVE LOCATION_ . 13/eR/20F" SESMLRneL APW ATIT WSERSOLY 2 s
ATIDITER RV DATE GRAVE ROW :ﬁigik
UDIT oc
WML — B
s hi T Meuse-Argoune Americsn Cty.Romagne-sous-lontfaucon(leuse )18z

CEMETERY



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM'\114 B

, e
1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Bfénqhgiﬁﬁduﬁﬁruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplighed by Registration Branch, Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe. :

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4, If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.



G. R. S. Form. No. 16=-A Place,.. Bazoilles,( Vosges) France,

- REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pate  Octobor 1st 2022,

1. ReEmalNs of . DROWN, WILLIE, o SERIAL NUMBER . 2274543,

_RANK. o P¥E . ORGANIZATION -.COs_B.326th Lab, Bna

2. Disinterred (date) : Ge4ober 1at 1921, From(give complete location): grave 457,

........ Ao rican Military Cemetery, G,R.S. Cods # 6, Bazoilles,( Vosges) France,
& :

By : Group . ... ek it Section 4.

3. Reburied (date): . In (give complete location) :

___________ .EDV.WBL,mlﬁalnMHEHSEpLrgﬂﬂncwﬂemwlﬁﬁﬁ,mﬂr‘EVTMKOWMBQ,WRloek:G;“M
- _ : - lined
By': Group...-Rewburdel .8 i .. Unit. ..o it Nature of reburial - gagked
4

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of hody upon disinterment :

Buried in unifom, }l enket and wooén box. Body badly decomposed, recognition

----------- impossible. -

9. (a) Identification tags: Buried with hody ? Yes, On grave marker? YGB‘ -
(0) Other means of identification found u pon disinterment, and :__"emf.-rali remarls :
,,,,, Bottle conteining hospital record and_reburial.Blipmf°un§n9n bodye
_No effects found, . ‘ 5

6. What does examination of hody show as regards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement)....Unable to detemine.
(b)) Weigli, (estimated) Y
saatitai=tolar-S= -~ AR e =

Quantity ... S 2 R e

Characteristies = - - . =
) H T O T Y et (O L O e e s o b gt
Location.......... o o PR T e S
Quantity . . . TN . AR 2

(¢) Permanent marks on hody (old scars, peculiarities, -

or missing parts..... ... Unable to determine.

s S R 22 23 24 25 26 27/

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time ol casunalty) Teeth,O.K. ik, T¥ch O e
: Nones 1
7. Disinterment G Lo / 5 5
supervised hy... 4 !W.G.H A?II.E‘/, ; ,,//" r—b-:\ Approved ; s e Few
i Cﬁptw QN SRe e

: “ial : - = [ -
o N BN e 1Y S > T T P S s
Supervised hy PR e T O i ey N PPIIYE P T

A. U _uuuﬁ;l b ' / dames W

3 T P [ (Tie)......Capbainy O




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 8.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Entel’. inl’nr‘ma‘tion. as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in dnswer to Questions 26, Form 114, in case no means oflidentification
on hody. : : - A5 Vi

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made veburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden bhox, efc.

%. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should he as complete as
possible. :

5. (a) State whether identification tags ~were founl buried with'jody and on grave marker
by reporting ‘“ Yes ” or ¢ No ".

(b) State whether or not bady ‘appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave, Give -any and all infosmation which it is thought might
be of use inidentifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description aml dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoudl bevery complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth arerarranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work. fillines, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH . ... All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced l'rg’ recent wounds) should
be scratched out, thus :

TOOTH MISSING

CR,OWNED‘TEE'I"H . Block in'solid the crown of-tooth (label ‘GOLD Cwan & PORCELAIN CROWN
< gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), ' OLD CROWN
thus :
- S
: GOLD PORCELA
BRIDGE WORK ... Block in solid the crown-of tooth (label s S _BR'DGE :
: ; Ouli(; GOLD BRIDGE 4
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge) '
thua :
& D)
SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILLINGS . Draw filling gn “tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
possible (Blﬂck in .and label gold, GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus :
- —CAVITY DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES)......o.n Outline location and size ol-cavity, DECAUED DECAYED

shode in thus :

2t =

DENTURES (PLATES)...... " .. Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plateblock in teeth attached and indicate
. retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘- clasp "

7. Show name of person -supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person

approving same.

3. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and.title of the person approving

Salne.



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION Bazoilles,(Vosges) France.

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE Qetober 1st.1921

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT{ COMPARATIVE REPORT ;
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name _._Bm%ﬂiﬁljt,ig__f_____ ____________ 10/&iName ¥ 75 0e BROWN, -l o F & . Sh
2. Ne. L S  WOwIT No,
G S R e SRS S hoigrank Loe Tl SRR ST
3R BT YRR TEDNAT. G, s 13;rg o S %
5. DD L oL Sl ] i S LA 14. (af 5-D-_, S B ey Bl
6. C.D Broncho Pneumonia ‘5‘(.b)‘°l').B. E ; SR
LS
Diacrepazfcyfound il 1W 3

7. Grave No. ‘7457 " “ Secesil ik~ 201 nw~ o Fan SpavegNonn )y u1mioes R A
8. Blot . W28 BWiIEoNe RowkSi8s <3 ¥ perePlior WRew - i ROWAHE o
oD N 17.. o Y. No Discrepencises .. _ . .. ..
18. Cemetery - AFOHY O EOINS OF 40N 19. 'Commune or town Bazoilleg-sur-lMeuse
20. Dept. or County ______ Vosges = =i%® 2l1. Country . 1 T _1:?;1[1_(‘;'_9"____,_"______: ____________
22. GYRUSTEHAGFeLOUOAEFNOS 8! WON Cpipann’ ( \ouien) Lidgwose .
23. Disinterred (Date) October lst 1921, By TCW.OeRAPINE.o -
24, Inscription on grave marker:

Name  WILLIE BROWN., . SerdaliNon S i Cee " e i e B 1

Organization Co, B 326th Lab. Bn.
”"—“-“‘--.‘_G.FE‘.VB 4371---

On hody? Yes,

Rank __SPvias -

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?

. _ “Signatyfe Junior “Technical Assistant
”RAY BROWN,
PREPARATION ;

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). ..

27. Condition of body __Badly decamposed, recogaition impossible.

guoted above? See number 10, = e

____________________________________________________________________________

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Oct, lst 1921, By W.C.BAPINE.

31, Casket sealed by . We-C.RAPINE, oan st SO R B e o

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor).;"/f____:,,__%,jw/)fqﬁin _________
eVg



- O I
SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) u " 2 0'10§§75,!
h oy . S Ao Vi L

32. Designation of body: E;

Namo s s el s AR s e A B Serial No. 4274543

Rankis_ os_ sony Bt -y . Organisation. .. Co. B 326th:lab.Bn . ... O
33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanan’f: Cemetery-_T.Iﬁ_%B;?Q__foR&QIJh@- Amer .{,flﬁaz,.-_-Eomagn.e;aons.—}ianifaucon”,
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)October 1st 1921s By W C'WINg?use _______
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and

36.

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector___

RemarksuliLiCerioy Rt 1CAUG 0N KLE LA 1., RN Y 00 PO GRS o

37. Shipped from point of! Operation: ' (Date) @ctober lst 1%l

To point of Concentration _Neufchsteau, (Vosges) France.
(Name

CONyoyen: SemgRy s CWEISET - 4 o Signature Shipping Officer _ o RN e

38.

39.

40.

41. Reinterred...Menge=Argonne Cemetery #1232 Nov, 28 7883 .
(Date

42. Grave No. 27 e N R e SO0 CTIONE T e

43, Bxox.  Bilopke@en * - . T RowlJ ' HC~ < ORI S Bl Bl N, ah

Received gt Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative : ] i

? ¥
%} xi
Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date “'39}_ 0CT 1ty

_____ e TP

To Permanent Cemetery Romegne-sous-Montfaucon,{Meuse) France,

Received: Date

G ar . ] (Name
CONVOYGT-ﬁ-“-“_“fj?;Efgn!f}¥"§C__Signature Shipping Officef . Baokteyy - =, B

G.R.S. Representative

el - James W. Yomnger




e

"Vf 1{ @ } File = 60875 | \\M

7Y% COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA az

. 22

1. Looarion INpEx CarD: R e ‘.:I
(@) Name ... BROWR, Willle .~ . Ser. No. ... 4274543 .‘

(») Rank .___Private Organization _Co.B, 32_6th Labor Bn

CKR 7.

(¢) Dateof death .. 1lee24 =10 __________ (d) Cause of death Broncho pneumonig
II. ReersTraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No.__392 Row - &= Plot % == S0, SEei TYP. Vbbb T

() Emerg. Address . Mrs, George Fowler (mothe

ITI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases

IV. A. G. O. DisprositioN CARD: Date of receipt ... 8o [ R
\l‘-.. \ ; z { e

| (2) Name ___ 80 o \_'_w‘-m{w_“‘“_W_“W__.i;;__;,:,‘_“__,;;_,_.";_7.-"_;.\.-: (0) Relationship foooo _ " ¥V A N N 0

i S R 5 ‘ . P
(R Adduessily wEnE . - E N (LD -V S u R —— T R S
(@)SRemainsitolbetbrought todUSSIATET i s T L A Tt s - o3
\ (e} Foibe nterredtimtNational Cemetery m U Scat - e - 0 = . 0 - WA -
\ (Al Shippinzanstructionstupontarrivel of bodpimfUNSIt=r - - - . o o o

@. . n o . -
(¢) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. ___.. AE R ool S L G ) B X ]
~
| ; : s ; / = )
i Examiner's Initials ... 220 1 1Dy R 4 DITE ol ST , 1920. ~
V. A. G. O. CorRESPONDENCE shows communication from s T S F CSEL S R R N
= AT P CNNG. Sl iR W i 55 SRR I
confirming request in Par. IV., item-._____________ .above, or.Tequestinoithab. . 2o - SSREIL R oy
~
____________ :-__-___________-_“:-..,_--.._____________J*' LA o ey Y
& ] i
. 3 oys Ve 9 ) BT
Examincrs Initials et - e et AT e e , 1920.
VI. G. R. S. Fr.es, CorrEsPoNDENCE—shows as follows: .
“.
L O e e S W Nl e ot e 3 L
: (@) Cancellation memos referred t0? oL e e e . sl BT
O e ;
‘ Examiner’s Initials -t £ £ £ 2 £ e DANES o o e By AT , 1920.
TS \/ ‘ , ;
COUNTRY FRANCE CemETERY No. .. 6 ---------------------- SHEET No. --———_—..._. 7‘ 5'_:':,‘1"‘""_ ,;"’;
- 3 o
" y nneanl CTE Make Form No. 13 . 7
G. R. 8. Form INo. 115 . AMmAr 145 B iiEaRsd Eghﬂ 5 P ulf
Amended April 6,1920 | a—T7129 : 7 E%Em 1&6 = i LUK i Ege. ":(__,,p: ‘*.‘.;;«"'
CARU LY B (2-(6- 77 i e j
# PR ATRTSE



VL G SENS SFormiNo, 114 made ooV W . 1920.

=t |3 : Hersess Proiacs
S & cable on S= -, 1920
Followingadvi to Europe by NOV 177 1920
= letter on _____ S e - RS , 1920 .
3
{TH“\”(\‘* RESRY M y ATAT T D M TR ﬂs
S AN rmamman B e e e T !""-""“;8"_"5ﬂ?‘?.’ﬂ"“f?ﬂ:‘lf,‘f‘f‘;?;“_ljr ---------------------------------------------------------------
126 CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAEEN.

PeRITEaNOA T I0 o e B e e Lo

. :

——




N

May 17, 1921. i*

293.8-Cem. #80876 (Brown, Willie Pvt.)
The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, {(Cemeterial Division).

lirp. Goeorge Fowler, Route #4, Box 30, Hollis, Oklahoma.

Case of Private Willie Brown.

1. Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of April 13,
1921 advising that you do not know the address of the father
or widow of the 1ate Private Willie Brown, Company B, 326th
Labor Battalion.

2. THNotation will be made on the records of this office
that you desire the remzins of the deceased permsnently interred
in France and instructions will be issued that your wishes be
complied with, provided there is no relative whese legal right
to direct disposition has priority over yours.

3« TUpon the transfer of the remmins of the deceased from
the temporary American Cemetery, Bazoilles-sur-lleuse, Department
of Vosges to the Argonne Amsrican Cemstery, Romagne-sous-iontfau-
con, Department of ileuse, where the grave will be perpetually
maintained by the Govermment, the legal next of kin will be duly
advised. 4

By authority of the Quartemaster (Cemeral:

CHARLES J. WYNNE,
B ¢ Captain, Q. e C» Bnw

Noted on Form

Na, 115 € pmmeteng)] | ,1‘_:“‘:. ‘ |
Dat%%%%/ - ol oo anity .



G. R. 8. Form No. 120
SHIPPING INQUIRY 6=75 rr

(Revised)
WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY%’““
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE IAM 2 1004
REEL N O ida]
FORROB NN ;
HOBOKEN, N. J.
FROM: Chief, Graves Registration Serviee, Q. M. C. ] ‘ 167! i , o] {12 pogA®
To: lire. Georgie Fowler, Lnonu Toxas.
Susseer: Remains of __Pyt. Wllie Brown, #4274543, Co. B, 326%th Iabor En,

If these are not the correct instractions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse'side of ‘this
sheet.
The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of the body to any ‘address in the Umted States,
(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other Natlonal Cemetery; or (3) remain in Europe. R
By authority of the Qua.rtermaster General. .
C]IARLES C. Pienrcr,
ﬂfa]or,U S. A.

I all blank spaces below are not filled out, it Wlll necehsuate a return of this paper;and a SDRIOUS |
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER these relatives are STILL LIVING.

NAME OF— 11 NO. AND STREET, 1 TOWN. ' STATE.
Was soldier married? ‘ l . j
Soldierlsiyddow- s e e ‘AHH_«__; _____________ ——
i
1 500 K A == e j _____________________
Soldier’s children. 9 | : Bl TR N T
(Name oldest first.) | “------ E S S R e e {mmn T e e e e et aamRias } =
i L s e T T L Rl R e | SO L AR T
Father - S . TETT IO s fofasmieaneraoeae S i ____________________
Mother =) 5w NSRS ke o G T R A sl l ____________________
1 ol B 0 1) & YBG paaeq . T e il pAseonsy. cembrerd: .
Brothers.{ 5 . . = S e e - W R %
(Name old- ettt il i
est first.) 2
] Telt? PP S ¥ A o o T R e T e
Sisters. | ! IR i . E A = e W |
(Name old- §j¢ Zmsmmmmmmmmmrrmms s mm s e oo e [rensmanne oo e /
est first.) 1 = | . d a8 i
Dat‘e i =BT TR e =S Slgn&tur@ _-—__---_‘-:'--'—'-'-------:7--7-'---‘---’A ’ .“""T' g i1
Aineaa s ST R e Relationship T S

TvporTANT.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. a—7860 (oVER.)



= ’"?\\/ ED : : L
e I, the undersigned, am the -..oocoooooce R b ,ﬁtﬁlzeﬁtjiﬁng relative of the within-named

(Relationship.) “"-11(:—1 ) Eﬂ ./
soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz: 9?1
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.) M {l\“{ 1 5 L

1. As stated on first page of this sheet. EM!E;TEP“'A
| ct i G
2. o be returned to the U. S. and shipped to _._..... ﬁj\;g.,.,__Q_-_'t‘f\,Aj_-__-_______ __________________________________
(Name.)
(R R statiory i A R e e T e
3. 'To be returned to the U. S. and buried in . .. National Cemetery.

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

SINABULS oo A

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite ‘instruction’ as 'to! the dispoesition o1 a body are not received from: the nearest r<lative
within two weeks of its arrival at New Yorlk, burial will be made without further notice in the World War
Section of Arlingten National Cemetery. :

2. The transfer of hodies will-be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

s 'Mhis paper MUST ‘BE_ SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO TS THE NEXT of kin IN THE
ORDER shown in the square on the other side of this sheet. '

'4. This paper must he returned showing' the name and address of each of the nearest living relatives
in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest rclati{fe, please ask the nearest relative, if living near you, to fill out this
paper:

. 7. It YOU are not the nearest living relative and do not know who or where the nearest relatives are,
‘please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

(/8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage. 3—1860



File Hos293.8 Gﬂmblmv@ﬁl‘om’b_

{m. Willie}

. Nrs.Georgit Fowler,
Leono,
Texuse

Dear Hadamge

\swjaja

Maveh #5,192,

Kindly inform this of fice at your earliest con- |
venience whether or not the late Williw Browa, rrivate,
Serial Hos 4274543, CosBs 326the Labor Battalion is survived
"By widow, children or father and if so, rumiah qho pome snd

uuun of each,

This {nformation 13 desired In order that the De-
parteent may be assured that the proper person to determmine
the disposition of remzins of the late soldier is given an
opportunity of exprossing hie or her wishes. :

if the iste soldler is not swrvived by cany of the
sbove mentioned persons, please state whether you desire the
body left in France in & permcaent Ameriton Cemctery, returned
to the United States and shipped to you for burial or interred
in the National Cemetery at arlington, Virginia.

The Department desires to convey to you assurance
of sympathy in your bercavements

Your enrlsr reply will be greatly npprecinteds

By ¢ ‘nbhority of the Qnartemstar Gencral s

!

ReBo3H: lﬁﬁﬁ" . ’,; '-,bm\ o o eenea
Gaptain le‘tﬂmlmm GPW"\J
officer in Ghnm,

ka ¢ 1asl

'JOPOmeﬂs

captoin ﬁas{try‘.{;{ cCE! /‘ Bl
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W Ao o HER A R TN i NT
Querternaster Corps
Groves Registretion Service

Pier 2, Hoboken, N.J,

April 28th,1921.
FILE NO« 293 .8 Cem. Div. Cor. Br,

MEVORANDUM FOR ¢ Chic{, Cemeterial Division, 0.Q.M.G.,
Wesnington, D.C.

SUBJECT Return of Xecords - Cemetery # 6
Trensmittal Memorandvm Number H- 2775

1. The records pertaining to the
following cases ere returned herewith, it
having been definitely determined that the
bodies are to remain in Europe.

hEFEREN?i}gM

76  Brown, Willie, Private,
Serial Number 4274543,
Company B, 326th Labor

Battalion.

/592 Smatko, Mike J., Cool,
Serial wumber 2095302,
Supply Company, 12lst
Field Artillery.

R.t«3HANNON,
Gaptain, Q.M. Corps,
Ufficer in Charge.

) o -PAII.LIAS ’
£ #xecutive Assistant.
{2 Inels.) -

/: J"/w/z/ Ew.
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File - 60875 | S

..4; —
ol
COMPILATION OF DISPGSITION OF REMAINS DATA !
: b
6
I. LOGATION INDEX CuRD:
. BROWN, Wwillie 3

(ol Negiey 400 07 e 5 Ser. He. 4274543

. Private . CosB, 326th Labor

(B REEE e~ ] (O ST SR o i S

11»24+18 Ceusc of Broncho pne
{c) Date of dcath"___??_ ________ death _._”.n..”.“.?f{”_.
II. REGISTRATION ngk—(Chcck Regy, Card Inf.against Loc,Ind.iif-): e
(a) Grave No-...... o A . SR IF oy S s el R S e N
Mys, George Fowler (mother) RFD #2, Thornton, Texas,
0 R o,/ G e e S SR S R W e R e N e e SRR
-

III.Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases

ttol was based:

IV. Informetion on which advice to Europe in lstter of trunsmi

.2 Gas fﬁ%}*/fﬁu@ﬂt@ma &
2ln  Frdn e gatne 3144522;;5£?(ffim@%zfz—zfi}

V. TFollowing advice forwarded to Zurcpe by(cable Qg o, BB izz """
___________ e o o el RO
_PARRGRAPH 2 - KOT TO BE RETURNED ¢ ...

DEC 181920 192

V|
VII. SUPPLAENTARY REGUESTS
ate ol Relationship ] G o -
snd Source ... .. End NEME . ... Desires = . HeLE0N RUEEl e

/f; 192 / s
VIII. Form 115 received from G.R.S. Hoboken, NoJe..........\s.. )/ ........... 1 P N
: S K
; SOUNTRY CLIETERY NC. SHEET NC-
5. FORM 115-A
ust P L
¢ ' | 75

- =366 /B ' :
3 [ 2-/6 -0



are Now 6

G. R. 8. Form No. 16-A Rlnco. ,
S R
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Das .
. .\".'l.’- ‘.{“.’ :‘L:}}ii _______________
1. REMAINS OF.____ = = s o Tt 5
HRGWE S UITILE S NmIBLR‘“m;'. £ T4T 7.
Rank g ORGANIZATION ___.. | T U :
2. Disinterred- (date) 3 From (give complete location):
=3 fob. 4, 1821 GXs lige 598, Com. FOw &6
By: Groupio—-......  —— Unit. T — gans brs afnh el B
3. Reburied (date): In (give complete location):
Fobs 4,198k ~Gys--Foe 457, femeHos 6
_ ; : .o Blanket &
By: Group - Umt""""ﬁ':_‘-'r_j;"ﬁ“' Nature of reburial.. " e T

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

............

0o . o ik it v gl i ) i AP
DXARLE Y R e.,_-\ﬂ.'!i;\a»_t,.-t- p AU UL HUG  TOUCOROL UG

P o L ow - = "
Uswe UNLTUDNEI, TAiTG@ IUKs

5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body? On grave marker? _______

TN o n

{b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) _______ e
576
(b) Weight (estimated) T
(C) Hair—Color ______. B - e
Qu&ntlty’ -'-“"“"‘--:-\;ﬁ-;—‘mi **************************
Charaecteristies _______ " 1 el WRONEIA RS O R R SRS
Sinky
(d) Hair on face—Color ... R e T Diagram represents the mouth wide open.
Location __..__....__ =
Quantity ___=i::

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missingspante)esl ST AN st L = -
= : Sone
(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) oo

B. Sellse é\/) JQ 26 pa—

ETTE ¢ S e et (v

7. Disinterment
supervised by

8. Reburial

supervised by-
3—7832



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. 'This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S, Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations.  To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, butlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by l'ef)orting
“Yes"” or “No.”

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles
found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found
on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Ttems (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be Very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. 'There are 82 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridge work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH........... All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus:

CROWNED TEETH ......... Block in golid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus:

BRIDGE WORK ............ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
5 thus:

(o

SIVER PILLING GoLD FILLING
OLD FILLING OLD FILLING

ég,ow FILLING

FIL L NG N e ciimnn Draw filling on tooth accurately as possible
(block in and label gold, silver, cement),
thus:

CARIES (CAVITIES)... .. .. Outline location and eize of cavity, shade
in thus:

DENTURES (PLATES)...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining clasps
on natural teeth with the word ““clasp.”’

3—7832

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.

)
.
&



= . 5 ,‘»]5 .7',"" /#‘
- !j} O % v
GRAVE LOCA 'ION BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

..Browm....... $4274543 ..., Willie -

(Surname.) (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)

(Rank.) (Organization.)

DATE OF BURIALNGVo. 27,. I9I8.....

Amer. E., F. Cemstery 36
PLACE OF BURIAL. Bgzoilles. Sur.lieuse............

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must specify elearly what map is used.

R Plan. of. Auge.. .20, . 1918................... ... ..

- HOW MARKED: Name Peg?. Yos. . ... Cross?Yes v .....
| ;
; ' Headboard?..7........ Bottle?.Yes... o

. IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

W SFonelbnried Swithebody ke Y @8, o e e
Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?... 108

- If name unknown and tags missing, description<and marks
should be given here:

""" %W{Pﬁrgo ol s

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service:

A. Pe O, 717
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1. G. BR. 8. Formb. @ g 7 ﬁ R. 8. ﬁ, ‘
2. Soldier’s No.2{' 274— S\\ij s
s BROWI \XLLIE............

Surname (in block letters) First Name and Initials

£ H/I: ........... B.{‘Qé/—ABOR BAT -

Regt. or Corps

e e s

Date of Death Cause, _it known

o . BrRoncho PnEvmonia........

etery

Town or Commune (in block letters) Department

BT D . o

Wy Plot No. or Letter

9. Name Peg? ¢ ,4.Crossf .....Headligards .....Bottlef .....

F& 7 -.
10. Buried with Body?®/...... Attached to,
j f {' ' Identification Tags |

11. 1If nanf!:nnknowm:a.nd }§ Missing, g
Jtion. % vy & B ) o
c \ & &

Teha e S PP s TR 2 o =
; ~ Map Reference, if interment is outside of cemetery

............................................................
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b 4478
Z7es. S

May 17, 1921.

293.8-Cem. #50876 (Brown, willie Prt.)

The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).

/ Mrs. George Fowler, Route #4, Box 30, Hollis, Oklahoma.

bee

X > %%’ 1. Receipt 1s acknowledged of your letter i@ﬂxﬁu 13,
' 121

Case of Private mlno Browne

advising that you do not know the address of the father
or widow of the late Private Willie Brown, Company B, 3R6th
Labor Battzlion.

2. TNotation will he made on the recrds of this office
that you desire the remesins of the deceased permanently interred
in Prance and instructions will be issued that your wishes be }
complied with, provided there is no relative vhose legal right f
to direct disposition has priority over yourss

%. Upon the transfer of the remeins of the deceased from
the temporary American Ge Ba.zoil‘laa-sur—ﬂauae. Department
ot Yutgn po the Arganne % 'Ceme tery, Romagne-sous-iontfau-
, con, qu:tmm of Weuse, ore the grave will be perpetually
uamnihar by tha Govermment, the lagal next of kin will be duly

~~=.m.§; g ;

£ . . 'y Il' o

= 1 53 Pk,authorlty %Quartmstar General: |
; [P SO Ol ; |
B e

" _'" -E!‘t j'«}". { ' .‘-'-lf e 1| E - N

L SEe sl 8 e CHARLES J. WYNNE, 0&%

moe s !
¢ ;
s ; o

.RECENE{M AT
: MAIL UNIT :
MAY 12 192 Q.RSE. i

l D- . d
wcct.an

czs/?




Q aX
b
N ?f» if
e e dar, W
PR L Tl
. %39 :
S S =

A S 20 @

WYIF gy

LA

%m ZSCEIAEDIE J 8 T i

osbewyn’® dr pe - Ha
CHVET 22 “* RIung* A,

\W foULe MAYeLen CUUGLTY:
,/%/_u_// % %9 Pe seiSr pu%e oy Eyw aysr pe 5712
e Buomé arrr pe benbepswryl

\—yzdf-?/ F13 00Us £o1A* Yowulise ~a0mm ~gloy ovi- -‘
e PO s ey e P PREOYT I8 8-0 0~ MRO® Debanifé1y
2* 0bow gpe prmmmger 0% £ps remeTye OF (P gRoeEEReq i ibw

#0 qraecp gyshozjeyow pwe DLy O3 el oAt AOMmLOe

combyieqg arep® bwajgey gpers 18 B0 e[vrTae moee relwy iidye

10 LLOWee Sq TR PLOGETONR 4[] §e JesMeq usp AOHL ajepeoe po

EPOF 200 QeSIXe Fie LEISTIE Of £pe gecewseq beuwmwe A JUfers 6
S* HOPERION LY Pe WOge ON £PS LOLYE Of fETe ogLroe

P#poL pIppErion e
9% MIGOR OF £PS §URe BAIAUFO QITIT NIOsw* gombumd B* ggopn
Tesy PeAToymE eyve A0 9O ¥O{ KUOS ppPe 9ggiest Of fUe LUppeL

sy 8% I+ Beceri 17 sogmomreqBeq 0f A0NL reppen w; ra®

QU 03 RLTAULS AT TF7e BROMNe g e oY

9 L

B r @eonLEe jomper’ BOms §¢* DOX PO’ HOJFIE® OEpEposNe

&Pe gaviparwvefel (eNELF® fi* pe VIwA® (gamui.:uy DiATeyonje

~
] g

SOR*ETCev° {R00AR (PROAN® AITFie page) =

‘
\ =~ |
!

84
\ {8 [y

mel 1yt r-asl'.\%!‘:iylp 1L,
0 , EA ‘92-‘} {?
; - X



- y - - e T T il S &
T i ki j L 9 z o, A . e
E * - . 2 S 3 3
; _. g - S 3
S . F; : o L ) e
- - y - 3 ~ - z ;
. 71; 3 ; 5 2 ‘l‘ - » .
| = . . = ) = : ;
~ - N s 5 4 et
. . et 4 ‘
= = o - "

= BERC N g







Q:%

IR R G

S T B- NO. OF
EEADING HEADING ORETRE Ll s 0 08D i
‘ g e i T d
wE BRO W N 3/ 0 3 20
- Wiltie |cmmmmr /) 32 1 /
BURIED GRAVE 27 2 27 _
-~ i F 4
ROW 57 gD P £
: » V4
RLOCE & 1 IU 3 P
STATE it ) 2 &
RANK Vvt g S £
; A ; Y 7
_DIVISION B @ M C &%’2 f?‘f\s /
ORGANI ZATION 224 \ 3 T o4
/2 \
ABM v/\ a2 / /{, de! Y _.4 s /
MARTTAL L :’--ff ¢ /
, } =+ &0
MAVE, ,";q"f’-u 7] v /3 /?0 5 pz S
Dow. Derlede STATE Sevtao i SEe
RESIDENOE couNTY (/) e/ eenrof 2 73"
& »
crry (endleaha 3 029
RELATION : A : S
OTEER
ELIGTBILITY %
NATTVITY
RACE 1 2
ENGLISH ___gt 1 /i
ATTENDANT £ _ il
HEALTH %"‘“‘? J /
i
NO. OF SONS 1; ] 1
DATE OF MO. 1
TRIP YR, / Zﬁf/ 1 Z- >
I / e l / 7 {
ACCEPTANCE / - =
O 29/514/P1 L~ r’i«% Py



Yo r=y

) .
S U B- NO. OF
Bl A DTN G e BBADING . | Coms. | CODE >
S Prsiom BRO 5 =8
Loelce CRETERY /A3 2 3 v
BURIED GRAVE 2 7/ 2 27
ROW 3-7 2 St
RLOCE & 1 =
STATE 2&%4‘1_;6.—) 2 L q
RANK /:D vt 1 24
_DIVISION M ‘f"»‘ 2 S
ORGANI ZATION 3 2¢ ' 3 394
AT Q{?’ Lov I35 1 Y
_MARTTAL. or L}t i s
nag, oo Lo itf M’ 3 & "5
P gf 816 4e- soare (AL a 2 o 2
RESIDENCE COUNTY U’ //“ ey 3 2 £
CITY Uruuu/k_;u 3 b6 o
L

RELATION =
OTHER A 1 @ﬂ éﬁd‘i\lg »,
if"ﬁw A R

ELIGIBILITY /&/j,zﬂ OEG . i

Y 4 ﬁﬂ@

RACE oo b 1 A

ENGIISH ] AL~ 1 /

ATTENDANT (/ ) _ 1

HEALTH “EJ’MO___A e, =

NO. OF SONS 1

DATE OF MO, 1.

; TRIP YR, il _
A~ ACCEPTANCE >0 it Ve }k

¥  29/514/P7J.



Itinerary = Party "C" - Meuse~Argonne Group

Sailed June 10, 1932 on the 5, 5. AMERICAN MERCHANT. Cole B. F.
Davis in charge. Arrived Cherbourg 2130 PM June 19th. Train
left for Paris at 3:48 PM. Arrived Cere des Invalides 9:01 FM.

E

June 20th.

June “tha
and 25th.

June 27th.

June 28th.

June 30th.

July lat.

AMs 8. B,

July 1lth.

s Hotel Splendid.

Norning free. Faris sightseeing trip in afternoon.
Iunech and dinner at hotel,

Morning free. Lunch at hotel. Ceremomy at Are de
Triomphe and tea and reception at Restaurant Lau~
rent.in afterncon, Dimmer at hotel.

Visited Notre Dame in morning snd Napoleon's Tomb
in afterncon. Lunch and dinner et hotel.

Left Paris at 7:15 AM for Verdun via Porte de Pentin,
lemux (rest Hotel de la Sirene), Chalons-sur~iarns,
(lunch Hotel laute~lere~Dieu), Arrived Verdun 5:45
PMs Quarters Hotel Vauban.

Daily visits to Meuse-Argomne American Cemetery.
Different routes taken each day to cover particular
points of interest. Lunches at cemetery. Dimners
at hotel in Verdun.

Left Verdun 8:00 AM for Reims via St. Menehould,
(rest Moderne Hotel), Suippes, Reims. Visited city
and eathedral in afternoon. ILunch end dimmer at .
Hotel Bristel Crystal.

left Reims 9:00 AM for Paris via Dormans and Hill
204. Lanch et Hostellerie du Bonhomme in Chateau
Thierry. Dinner at hotel in Paris,

Morning free. Visited Versailles in afternoon.
Lunch and dinner at hotel in Paris.

Visited Sacre Coewr in merning and Lafayette Esca~
drille Momment and Malmsison in aftermoon. Lunch
and dimmer at hotel in Paris.

Visited Cluny Maseum in morning and took & boat trip
down the fSeine in the afternoon. Lunch and dinner
at hotel.

Shopping or free. Lunch and dinmer at hotel, Nite
gightseeing trip.

Entrained at Care des Invalides for Cherbourg at 8

AMERICAN BANKER sailed at 4130 PM. Arrived New York

Mrs. Gertrude Brown



RPB—1-12-32—5M

WAR DEPARTMENT

PILGRIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
225 West 34th. St. New York, N. Y.

REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RESERVATIONS.

Brown, Mrs. Gertruie

.....................................................

. Name of Pilgrim

o RRCL B BYH AWOG. i o v e e
City Home Address County
Corsicanz, Texas
............. o G
Destination of Ticket ..... Corsicana 2 DOREBY oo 0

.............................................................

Actual cost of

Through Pullman at the

Lower Berth Rate.

.............

........................................

R R

..........................................................................................................

--------------------

Date of Departure

.....................

Expiration Date of Ticket

................

----------

|
Road |

Tr. No.

Lower Seat
or Coach

Car

U.5.G. Order No.

| Actual
Cost

Uy L.
1

£

L

A o4

Ht/

h/éﬁ 1‘- 91? 07 g1

Total

........................................................................................

....................................................................................

Through Rate

Excess

..............................................................................................
....................................



BARIRYE. . ... A RILE NO o s

NAME Mrs., Gertrude Brown,
‘1721 B, Sth-&ve. ,cvrsicana Téxas.

(S e
5 G0BHGEEE g
o
. WA
...... 00GBIB0 00 B35 E 6 KO 600600003060000300G0000
....... COGBBa00000 000 9 5005000660000 300000 000
........ R On GOO0 o000 B 00800 C 30606 000000.30000
....... 0088000806000000 8 '56005000500030065000050
...................... 0 50000000600 00000000300
...................... O .cvecenecniaaicetiaaeae
: /
Expiration date L*{»"“{/ 6 ...... 3 2"
The following stop overs are requested
........ el e s A p
RPB—2-17-31—SM
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N CABIN WITH |

24-C

Mrs, Bessie Johmson

’m,_._




Mr.
Your Train Leaves at M.
_ Ticket LA $ L
icketie o b ot VAR G S (e - MR
Excess . : e T TR 0 L0 BIY
Pullman il 5 TR
Insurance Ticket _ IR o Ll £/
Other Costs___ SRR e Y T N R
ok g ST % e
Total $
Ask the Ticket Ag’ent
for an Insurance Ticket
THE TRAVELERS
INSURANCE COMPANY
Hartford, Connecticut
The Cost Is Small—It Will Protect You
On and Off Trains
[Over]

e "'Ran:Am TEL

‘.n.ui:TEX-‘i-



$5,000.00 $25.00

for accidental death a week for total dis-
ability caused by

Insures women same as
accident

men in this country L
and abroad. Age limit 18 to 70 years,

YOUR TRAVELERS
INSURANCE TICKET

protects you on or off the train
COSTS ONLY 25 CENTS A DAY 45 days $6.00

7 days $1.50 15 days $2.75 60 days 7.50
10 days 2.00 20 days 3.50 90 days 10.00
12 days 2.50 30 days 4.50 120 days 13.00

THE TRAVELERS Hartford, Connecticut

Largest multiple-line insurance organization in the world. Issues the following forms
of insurance: Life, Accident. Liability, Health. Automobile, Steam Boiler, Compensation,
Group, Burglary, FPlate Glnss. Aircraft, Machinery, Fire, Windswrm. Inland Marine,

THE PULLMAN COMPANY
b}l;ﬂGE 45 73 ~ ronm 1000-3

PA EN HEGK—TO I ntify accom-
modall Th nt charged
is The Pu'II ‘a

surcharge of 50',% uf t
by and collected

Compa s sh

From

To . ML
Accom-= 7 C
modations_N___ S .
Line No. Yia

7?re]ler!y taken into car will be/entirely at owner's risk.

3-30 €
THE PULLMAN COMPANY
orrice 45-78 rorn 1000-3

PASSENGER'S CHECK — To identify accom-
modations purchased. The amount charged
is The Pullman Company’s rate and a
surcharge of 509 of that amount required
gent tor the Railroad
n the ticket.

Accom=
modatio|

Property taken Into car will be eftirely at owner's risk.



Namc

i BROE

BROVN, lrs. Gertrude

Paris Hétel

HOTEL SPEENDID, AVENUE CARNOT

Home address 1721 B. b5th Avenue, CorsSicana, Navarro Co., TexaS

Party .. Group .« Unil 88, AVERICAN. MERGHANT.
Date'of afrivale. ............ dme 19,1938 . . Date of departure July. 251938, ANERe. BLANKER
Relationship WIAoW, ARG BTN T b e N IR e I SN )

Name of deceased

BROWN, Willie

R ATt el Pvi. Organization....... C0s. By 326th Labs. Bha.... WETRESR e .
Cemetery RTINS ORI o g o ot SR



REMARKS




1
O

PARTY "o

Mrs. Gertrude Brown,
1721 E. 5th Ave.,
Corsicana, Texas.

Dear ladamn;

There are enclosed herewith twe tags and four identification
pasters which have been prepared for the purpose of protecting your bag-
gaege while in transit, and to insure its safe arrival at the hotel where
you are’'to stop in New York €City. DPlease attach the tags to the handle
of each piece of your bageage and plnce a paster on each end of each
piece of your baggoge before leaving your home.

' Upon your arrival in New York City, you will be met at the
railroad station by an Aruy Ufflﬂe~ vho will bo in uniform, During
your® sojourn ‘in Ne¥ York nefore saiiing for Buropc, nnd upon your rc-
turn’ from Burope., you will stop &t the Young Women's Christian Associa-
tion, 179 W. 137th Str-ct, Ncw York City. s 8

A1l meil intended to reach you botwocn June 10th, 1932, the
day you sail from the United Statcs, and July 2nd, 1932, thce doy iou
lenve Buropse, should be addrcsszd to -rou in care of Americon Pilgrim-
age, 146 Avemuc des Chemys Zlysees, Poris, FPrancc; for cxemple:

Mrs, Mory. Smith, :

c/o Amcricen Pilgrinaga, ;Z (P
146 Avcnuc dos Champs Blysces, {
Paris, Franecc,

*In making rcscrvations for your journcy: homc from Neww York

City, it is noecssary for this officc: to furnish the reilroads with the
exoct time and datc of vour deporturc. The perty you arc to travel with
will bo disbanded in Nc¢» Yovk Uisy on. the day following your rcturn from'
Buropd and 211 arranscmcnts for your cccomodations will bo made ith the

railroads by this offisec acecordingly. Upon:your rcturn from Buropec, it
will thercefore be neccéssory for you to romoin in the hotel over nlght as
a guost of the United Strtcs Government, . '

MThere is also enclouud hercith 1nfnrmwt10n rolat1v0 to tho

ecmetories in Buropc.
(/Vqry‘truly yours, .

p /,/gfzzgﬁ, C},‘CRZJIQLrtIf
7 Incl: /%'o”z_ B-F. R. TAYLOR
2 Boggnge Togs |, KE?p;nin, Q.1.C, (DOL )

4 Baggoage Posters
1 Copy Ccmecteorial Informntion
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_ ~ PARTY g EASTBOUND ' ) GROUP

B Tt s L STATE SMALRTN MeBo .. ...,
- g
TEER) iy e R Y TEXAS .. rown, M1 e,
; D o rsi
Mrs. Brom'Gerthe ............................... Address 1721}'}.51‘,11!5.\78 ........ cocam ........
(Name of Pilgrim) (Street & No.) (City or Town)
Texas Nevarro
...... (Sl‘tte)(Cmmh‘l
Kattie Paige (Cousin) pad o So, 7th S¢%t. Corsicana
........................................................... OSSR A b R DA e R e e
(Name of Nearest Kin) (Street & No.) (City or Town)
Texas Navarro
...... A (County)

ARRIVAL NEW YORK

VIASRARE & NEW YOI‘k Cent ral . Train No. .. 40 ...... Date 7=00 P.M. EST 5 - : June 8'19 S5&
Hotel Y‘ ""° A C' ; A' ........................................... Room No. .. 208 ............ I esras iaea ey e e
Alone
Roomedwi thile s S os il St 2 s s al e s b e Lt o el UL sl e L o o e e TR e TR T
DEPARTURE NEW YORK
Date June ; 10' : 1952 ...... Vessel ... AME RICAN Mu RCHAHT ...... Cabin No, .. 2 s c ..............

(Over Westhound)
RPB—1-11-32—2M



WESTBOUND
REMARKS

MERICAN BA w . -
Date . ie e L o iRl s el B Vessel A“FQIDLWBNKR ........... Cabin No. 24({' ..............

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

VIA. R.R. N.¥.0. Train No. 15 ........ Space L7 Car No. 134 ate 7-12-32

ARRIVAL NEW YORK

......................................................................................................................

er Eastbound)



WAR DEPARTMENT Penalty for privatr = to avoid
payment of po ,» $300.
L}
i ey SRS e SE0Y
PILENIMAGE WAR METHERS & WIDOWS i d
ROGM .. -~AAB WEST BAwn ST., M. Y. S iR TR, S
o e R,
M
OFFICIAL BUSINESS —
m

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
225 WEST 34TH STREET,
NEW YORK' N. Y.



N AME ,Browm, lrs._CGertrude

]
.....:.,;.....;.................--...:‘-?VC'T'-'.-'.--;f.'.::.‘:..'-;-lf;l-;i.;:4-. A AT A s
ADDRESS 721 v-5th Ave,, Corsicana, Texas.........
e RS T
S— r— DATE AAAALL S .
TO: Officer-In-Charge, S AR AP
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS . -
I beg to inform you that I have returned to my
home safely and in good health.
Sincerely,
M. (] / ( ’,,’“ >~;7,;_._, ;_‘, :
: (Signed) //. VA, AA el [ X3
RPB—7-22-30—5M 0



Party:

Name

Home

Name and address of nearest relative or friend ¥8ttie Paige, (Cousin) . . ...

" | "“EDICAL RECO D

o AMERICAN MERCHANT
2 S.S. . AVERICAN HANKER .

S BTOWL Jls MUEANGETE SR aM I Cr o R el 1 e R L R S

Eastbound
Westbound

Address 2721 B. 5th Ave., Corsicana, Texas

T 22 L G N ) e A T, it g VL ige BR Al e AT N

History of present complaint:

(OVER)

. .Bos 7th Ste, Corsicena, Texas ' . . .

This card will be prepared for each
east or west bound. Cards to be
Officer upon return to New

included in report of Liaison

Pilgrim treated on ship,
York.

INSTRUCTIONS:



Diagnosis and complications: (incl.. . dates)

Treatment and Progress: (include dates)

Disposition: (include dates)

Remarks:



P EDICAL RECCRD

Nurse, K.Steelman

Party C

Splendide

Station : "~

Date :Juna, T LG Ba. ot SN
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Diagnosis and complications : (includ ates)

June 22rd, Slightly nervous and slightly const ip ated.

Treatment and Progress : (include dates)

June 23rd, seen by Maj.Stone (upon arrival at hotel in Verdun)
24th, Milk of Magnesia oz i, 9130 p.m.
£6th Aloin q s, prn FOS

» 8lightly const ipated and nervous. States that she takes "dope"FOS

Disposition : (include dates)

Remarks : June 23rd, Upon arrival at Verdun,Pilgrim obviously nervous.
Pilegrim states she igs in habit of "using" cocaine.
June 25th, Restle seness has disappeared. llurse (K.S.) does not know
whether pilgrim is "using" coeaine {brought by her from U.S.A.)
29th, Sinee return from Verdun, Pilgrim has not & peared restle ss
but inclined to sleep much. Health seems good.
July 2nd to Cherbourg, Fitts,




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLY reFer To QM 293 A-M July 13, 1932,
Brown, Willie (MA) x

lirs, George Fowler,
Gen. Del,
Waurike, Oklahoma,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act, There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to ahy mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to aasure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance., It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster Generalhﬂ,n
et \ )j_ ’11
U3 Yery | o8
_._‘..;,« X
/

, ~-|  CHAS. W. DIETZ,
"-’;\ fe ‘3%' € /- |captain, Q. M. Corps, /

2 Encls, )\ Assistant. Vi

K Vi
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE Duﬁ(@prﬁﬁ 19337 @) ——

(Write answer here)

(Sign here;}VWAQ ;522‘*f2{ %%;Efﬁrfiid/:‘ _




mm(n)x | :
sugmet 18, 1082,

s, Sertrude Sreem,
1721 Eaet Bth Avesme,
Cersionm, Texas,

Poar Wrs. Brows
I sa pleased So have yowr letter of Augwet Sth

recontly sade te the grave of your husband, the late Priwmie

willde Browm.

resmrks rogarding the ecaduet of the s 1 6&m
. Yery traly yours,
_,d
COPY FOR: Commanding Officer, de La DONITT,
mef Washington, D. C. Quartermster Cemerale

i
i
%f
i
:
3

she spirit of scopersation end consideration
w’.m*‘m: {
n

Aubhority for issuance of a flag to the widow of the late Private
umomwmmm,pmm”mmmmn
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American Merchant Brown,

78 o o TN
"u

MA /
I L AN the invitation extended

(Accept oA@:line)
me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Pvi.

[
=3
'_l

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Gertrude Brown
(Name)

1721 E. 5th Ave., Corsicana, Navarro Co., Texes
(Town or city) (State)

©. 8, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFTION: 1930 22679






Narrative Report - Bast Party C Amer. Merch. 6-10=-32

The traveling bags of the following named pilgrims were in such
& damaged conditiom upon their arrivel that it was necessary to
either make repairs or replace them as indicateds

Mrs, Louvania Bradley, Tignall, Ga,

- New Bag

.~ MWrse Gertrude Brown, Corsicana, Tex, = New Strap — ¢-3
Mrs. Lora Cannon, Athens, Ala, - New Bag
Mrs. Lula Dade, Jacksonville, Fla - New Beg
Mrs. Elizabeth Hagler, Marianna Fla, = New Bag

Mrs. Cora Hmidk Hardwick, Atlanta, Ga, New strap
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i -Es.i;l;t-lirﬁ 61' name 0{ Rd?]r;;;t;&:)- __________ 77,!%/ 74 ‘ ’
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A"C
Brown, Willie M-A W

May 24, 1932

Mrs. Gertrude Brown,
1721 E, S5th .&qu
Corsicana, Texas

Dear Madam:

Arrangemente have been completed for yoir transportatiorn
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lv. Corsicana Stisw Tra :

Av. St. Louis " - gl 2;18 ﬁ i cog 3

Lv. St. Louis CCC&StL 40 6:00 P " on

Ar, New York NYC \ " 7:00 PM " 8
(Crand Central Station) Y s Ve PR

Accomnmodations: Coach from Corsicana, Tex. to Mt. Pleasant,Tex.
Standard Sleeper from Mt. Pleasant,Tex. to New York:City.

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

collect, to that effect.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

v mEPLY meFer To QM 293 A-C May 14, 1932
Droun, Willie MA W

lrs. Gertrude 3rowm,
1721 2. S5th Ave.,
Corsicane, Texas

Dear Madam: j

With reference to previous correspondence
on this subject, you are informed that your passport

has been received and will be delivered 1o you aboard

ship.
4
For The Quartermaster General,
Véry truly yours,
- R. E. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgisgtant.

R e o s e

R e




WAR DEPARTMENT

CFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Willie (MA)W May 13,1932

¥rs. Gertrude Brown,

1721 B, 5th Ave.,

Corsicana, Texas
Dear Madam:

There is enclosed herewith Check No. in the
amount of $ , to pay for your meals and 1ncidospaee
expenses from%&ﬁ%?kmum to New York on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.

If for any reason, you are nnt able to sail on
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
1 Incl, Assistant.

Check No.

g s e s cpes g o

P —

e e S EESLASEEE T
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PLEASE T‘TIT ‘ﬂ THE ILTTORIATIONN ¢ATTP“ TOR PHLOW, | v 4
A‘L'T) WMo ET, M Ju TETRR Paiasiny i /
}ﬂllv TO.}JH \‘II.I.\JI'l ,..\.l..(.,i.z.l.hhd ..L?
Brown, Mrs. Gertrude
1721 E. 5th Ave.,
(unrtormoster General, Corsicana, Navarro Co., Texas
Brown, Willie Pvt. M-A W
Washington, D. C. American Merchant 6-10-32

In the blank sm»ace below you will £ind the name,
address, and relationship to me, of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notificd in case I become
seriously ill or other emergency arises while I am making
the pilgrimoze to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress

approved larch 2, 1929,

jﬁ 2lUT 23 Z&L/ﬂ?’

Wame
LJWg/‘—{’,éMLA qﬂ-fr /ﬁgo ’7*’3&" sh
Lddress >

(2,5L,44,L,/1?14:,L,4\J, AT

Relationship

Very truly yours,

m%%f

Your namc

@Nﬂ%ﬁbwﬂ day [T 37 b s

{ ?% oy Your addréss

31/812



IF YOU DESIRE STOPOVER CN YOUR RETURN FROM EU" ©E PLEASE READ

CAREFULLY THE -#RAGRAPH, "STOPOVERS IN THE UNITno STATES", ON

PAGE 3 OF THE ENCLOSED LETTER OF INSTRUCTIONS, FILL IN THE FORM
BELOW AND RETURN IT TO THIS OFFICE.

Brown, lMrs. Gertrude
1721 E. 5th AVGe,
Corsicana, Naverro Co., Texas

Quartermaster Ge;aral, Brown, Willie Pvt. M=a W
Waghington, D. C. American Merchant 6~10~32
Sir:

On my return from the pilgrimage tec American Cemeteries in
Europe, I desire to stop over at the point, or points, listed below,
for the number of days shown after the name of the town. If these
stopovers will cause me any expense I am to Dbe advised of the amount

and may then withdraw this request if I so desire.

Cities where I desire to stopover: No. of days

0 e S

B’ e ecedabecxRe ecscn

C Very truly yours,

e , /g%/[ﬁum IO 36@@%4_

e - (Your name)

S §

Onsitmun i 1741 ok Sh sk

(Your address)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—BQS—AM
Brown, Willie Pvt, (M-A) Wx June 20, 1931,

VMrs. Gertrude Brown,
1721 E 5th Ave.,
Corsicana, Texas

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1629, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the questicn below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not meking the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

R
@/ % 4 .f.?"}ﬁ
”iﬂ /Q} O

£ 7
A HUGHES; - =~ &
Captalgf Q. M. Corps V@f
Aggistant. y

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327 g

Write answer here

Juthicsls froveee

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—EQS—AM
Browvn, Willie Pvt. (M-A) Mx June 20, 1931.

Mrs. George Fowler,
General Delivery,
Weauriks, Okle.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desgsired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is egsential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the CGovernment during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

JA. l/ HUGHES,
Captainj/Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

(/v‘;«"’ -
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932° ///Tk/ZCj

Write answer haré

Y (/ sign here




B e T R P AT R T ———

November £1, 19830,
QM 298 A=K

Brown, ¥illie Pvt, 1232 W

Mrs, Certrude Brown,
1721 B, 65%h Avenue,
Corsioana, Texas,

Dear Madam:

_ Ressipt is acknowledged of your communieation of Hovember 9,
1950, together with your reply te the questiommeire reeently forwarded
you from this office relative to the pilgrimsge of mothers and widows
to the cemeteries of Furope, awthorized by the Ach of March 2, 1929,
as amomded May 16, 1930, :

; This pilgrimage was authorized by Congress in an endeavor to
bring solace and womfort to the mothers and widows whose asone' and hus-
bands* remains are interred in Burope. However, it is not eompulsory
that a mother or widow make the pilgrimage to the grave of her loved one.

1% is believed you should feel no hesltancy in making the
pilgrimage as a mmber of mothers and widows from Texas will make the
trip and you will have pleasant and congenial companionship throughout
the journey, Corpetent personnel will be provided to care for the women
on the pilgrimege from the time they depart from New York until they re-
turn thereto and everything pessible will be provided for your comfort
and wolfare,

*

You will have no difficulty whateoever in lockifiggtihe grave

of your husband, ih-immmu Willie Brown, as an officer of the Army
will eseort you to his grave in the Meuse-Argomme Ameriocan Cemetery in

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage during the swmmer
months of 1931, 1952 or 1933, it is requested that you sommmnicate with
tais office in order that the necessary arrangements may be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours, o

‘l Dl IU’G:I;F:
Captain, Qo M. Corpe,
Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT / "

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL >
WASHINGTON
QM 293 A-M

INREPLY REFERTO_____ Oectober 21, 1930
Brown, Willie DPvt 1232 T sia

I

lirs, Gertrude Brown
1721 BE. 5th Avenue
Corsicana, Texas

Dear Madam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent-
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Burope, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show th2t you are the widow
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which ,
requires no postage. i \'

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimesze? YW

2e Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

G
3. Please give your age and state your |Age s v
health. Condition of hejalth -
TG N 4 ‘J,,‘; ¥ ‘P'\.“
4, Do _you speak English? 14.4, ? "t bt 2N
5, What other language do vou spealk? YL L /.
For Tho Quartermaster General: 1% "\L.

/ =) 4"{}’ (A
Ve:q’r/ truly yourls/ N A- ,6‘

.,R(“‘u

// JJ 1 /D. HUCHL"S WoN 32
Encls: Gﬁpta (49 ]-1_.‘:
Act [Assistah 2
Lmendment \
Enveélope
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i~ dpownpred 19104 39%A+C June 19, 1930,

Mrs. Gertrude Brown,
1721 E. Bth Ave. 8
Corsicanna, Tex,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931? pe = o
{(Write answer hereﬁ

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C Jume 7, 1930.

Brown, Willie - 1252 M

Mrs. George Fowler,
Gen. Delivery,
Waurika, Okla.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
egsential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

g

i Captain/ Q. M. Corps,
Aoy Assistdnt.

HUGHES

N C - \/
DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931? _ 7?(0 :
3 (Write answer here)

Wy 37 Ve! s biy
( Y (sign hére)




WAR DEPARTMENT -

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerer to QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929.
Brown, Willie -1232 M

Mrs. Georgie Fowler,
General Delivery,
Waurika, Okla.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages toc cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remaine are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expensee of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
nimber of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for econducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postagse.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? s (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage _
in the calendar year 1930°? e (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forcés in whom you are interested? CEETE— (No)

12, Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of hea@@ﬁgLﬁ /[j (anes) (Gead) (Poor)

/'-
"I\ English — (Yes) L)

5. What language do you speak? Other language

(Specify language gpoken)

A \
For The Quartermaster Génpral "

Very tqﬁiqfxours .
T\'\w

Encl, y & 4%!1/ 7 M JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act jor, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope @wff’ e Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Willie Octe 21, 1929.

Mrse. Georgie Fowler,
Gen. Del.,
Waurika, Okla.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”. '

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Pvte Willie Brown, Coe. B, 326th Labor Bn., whose remeins are now interred in
the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romegne-sous-lontfaucon, leuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this lietter, and return to this office in ths enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

o ot td
1. Is the deceased survived by a widow /@@wv? fd1‘
who has not since remarried? g:Y

2« If so ive her complete address. 3 S — ‘
, g < \‘n- 11 ]‘_‘1- tﬁk\,"—b"v /{"/ ¥V - o éu/’
3. Will you make the Pilgrimagq?if A vgf5 i;ﬁ}
a7 e B S B Ly
= [D) £ 2, ¥ e s_‘—i e =

= \ A vl‘“ ’._. “\\J ‘i‘
For The QuartermastefKngeral@ﬁl i?

T S
'Vé%&fgﬁafyiyours, ;
A g R T\'ﬁ't\c-..»_»h i
JOHN T. HARRIS,
Najor, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

in rREPLY rEFEr To QM 293 A-C

Rve ko
DI OW

n, Willie

1232

Mrs.

RFD

George Fowler,

Lo
i hadk ]

Thornton, Texas.

Dear

rece

serv

Hadam:

Sej)t. 4’ 1929 °

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
jved to our communication dated <une 29, 1929making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
ice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons '
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers 1o the following guestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no ‘postage?

Write answers in space below

Is the deceased survived'by'a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother.
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

1f survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope

:
‘T#YQ&ﬁ&Jhd
AJOHN T. HARRIS,
VFjor, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERSA .
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 295 A-c

Brown, Willte (/i a4 June 29, 1929.
’ |
° j\f__-f!(ur'_é_f_m’ J j od :’ (1 W U / o 7 7y (\f" ]
Hrs, George Fowler, " o C T o o ey |
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Dear Madam: g /AN {Asnshtert [GAtUNN (A AL AF ¥
2 Ll=~%g =2 fom

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March £, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Burops to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late private Willie Brown, Co. B, 326th Labor Bn., whose remains are now
interred in the Meuss-Argorme American Cemetery, Romirne-sous-Montfanoon,
leuse, France. -

(]

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
make the pllgrimage, and if go, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage. .

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.





